have been slightly adjusted. In Ireland, the assumptions used were adapted versions of the tables used for the 2013 actuarial valuation. In
Germany, the mortality table used is that laid down by statutory authorities. Note that in all cases, the mortality tables used allow for
future improvements in life expectancy.

The current life expectancies underlying the valuation of the plan liabilities for the significant plans are as follows:

Ireland United Kingdom Netherlands Germany
2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners
(years)
Males 20.9 21.0 20.6 20.6 19.9 20.6 19.4 19.0

Females 23.5 23.3 22.7 22.9 23.0 23.1 23.4 23.0

Longevity at age 65 for current member
aged 45 (years)
Males 23.5 23.0 21.8 22.0 22.5 22.6 22.0 22.0

Females 25.6 25.3 24.1 24.5 25.2 24.2 26.0 26.0

The mortality assumptions for other plans are based on relevant standard mortality tables in each country.

107Smurfit Kappa | Annual Report 2014

25.		Employee	benefits	(continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the key sensitivities to the amounts included in the Consolidated Financial Statements which would arise
from adjusting certain key actuarial assumptions. In each case all of the other assumptions remain unchanged:

Increase/(decrease) in pension
liabilities

2014 2013
Change in assumption €m €m
Increase discount rate by 0.25% (109) (84)

Decrease discount rate by 0.25% 118 90

Increase inflation rate by 0.25% 45 40

Decrease inflation rate by 0.25% (44) (40)

Increase in life expectancy by one year 89 72

The sensitivity information shown above is exact and has been determined by performing calculations of the liabilities using different
assumptions and the projected unit credit method.

Analysis of plan assets and liabilities
Plan assets are comprised as follows:

2014 2013
Quoted Unquoted Total Quoted Unquoted Total

€m €m €m €m €m €m
Equities 667 1 668 514 7 521

Corporate bonds 222 - 222 238 17 255

Government bonds 239 1 240 152 1 153

Property 27 1 28 29 - 29

Cash 49 - 49 69 - 69

Insurance contracts - 60 60 - 45 45

Liability driven investment 415 - 415 319 16 335

Other 207 - 207 215 3 218

1,826 63 1,889 1,536 89 1,625

Included	in	plan	assets	at	31	December	2014	under	Property	is	an	amount	of	€1.4	million	(2013:	€1.3	million)	relating	to	the	Gosport	plant
in the United	Kingdom.	This	is	the	only	self-investment	in	the	Group	by	the	defined	benefit	plans.

The	actual	return	on	plan	assets	for	the	year	ended	31	December	2014	was	a	gain	of	€254	million	(2013:	a	gain	of	€55	million).

An analysis of the assets held by the plans is as follows:

Eurozone Rest of Europe The Americas Total
31 December 2014 €m €m €m €m
Equities 361 279 28 668
Corporate bonds 98 90 34 222
Government bonds 215 18 7 240
Property 8 19 1 28